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ADDENDUM NO. 1 
 
Date: September 1, 2009 
 
To:  Contractors 
 
From: Wayne Smith – Project Manager 
 
Reference: Fire Suppression System Replacement – West Jordan AASF 
  Utah National Guard – West Jordan, Utah 
  DFCM Project No. 09022480 
 
Subject: Addendum No. 1 
 
Pages Addendum Cover Sheet 1 page 
 Revised Bid Form 2 pages 
 Consultant’s Addendum 1 and Drawings 10 pages  
 Total  13 pages 
 
 
Note: This Addendum shall be included as part of the Contract Documents. Items in this 
Addendum apply to all drawings and specification sections whether referenced or not involving 
the portion of the work added, deleted, modified, or otherwise addressed in the Addendum. 
Acknowledge receipt of this Addendum in the space provided on the Bid Form. Failure to do so 
may subject the Bidder to Disqualification.   
  
While we contend that SB220 should only be potentially applicable to a contract issued after the 
effective date of said bill, this is to clarify that for purposes of this contract, regardless of the 
execution or effective dates of this contract, the status of Utah Law and remedies available to the 
State of Utah and DFCM, as it relates to any matter referred to or affected by said SB220, shall be 
the Utah law in effect at the time of the issuance of this Addendum. 
 
1.1 SCHEDULE CHANGES:    No Project Schedule changes. 
 
1.2 GENERAL ITEMS:   
 

1.2.1 See attached Revised Bid Form incorporating Additive Alternate No. 1 
1.2.2 See attached Consultant’s Addendum 1 and drawings. 
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BID FORM – REVISED 

PER ADDENDUM NO. 1 DATED SEPTEMBER 1, 2009 
 
 
NAME OF BIDDER                                                                                                       DATE             
 
To the Division of Facilities Construction and Management 
4110 State Office Building 
Salt Lake City, Utah  84114 
 
The undersigned, responsive to the "Notice to Contractors" and in accordance with the "Instructions to Bidders”, 
in compliance with your invitation for bids for the FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM REPLACEMENT  
WEST JORDAN AASF - UTAH NATIONAL GUARD – WEST JORDAN, UTAH – DFCM PROJECT 
NO. 09022480 and having examined the Contract Documents and the site of the proposed Work and being 
familiar with all of the conditions surrounding the construction of the proposed Project, including the 
availability of labor, hereby proposes to furnish all labor, materials and supplies as required for the Work in 
accordance with the Contract Documents as specified and within the time set forth and at the price stated below.  
This price is to cover all expenses incurred in performing the Work required under the Contract Documents of 
which this bid is a part: 
 
I/We acknowledge receipt of the following Addenda:            
 
 
BASE BID:  For all work shown on the Drawings and described in the Specifications and Contract Documents, 
I/we agree to perform for the sum of: 
 
                                                                                                                            DOLLARS ($                                ) 
(In case of discrepancy, written amount shall govern) 
 
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 1:  For all work shown on the Drawings and described in the Specifications 
and Contract Documents to demolish and remove existing fire suppression system, I/we agree to perform for the 
sum of: 
 
                                                                                                                            DOLLARS ($                                ) 
(In case of discrepancy, written amount shall govern) 
 
 
I/We guarantee that the Work will be Substantially Complete by December 31, 2009, should I/we be the 
successful bidder, and agree to pay liquidated damages in the amount of $350.00 per day for each day after 
expiration of the Contract Time as stated in Article 3 of the Contractor’s Agreement.  
 
This bid shall be good for 45 days after bid opening. 
 
Enclosed is a 5% bid bond, as required, in the sum of           
 
The undersigned Contractor's License Number for Utah is                                                         .   

STATE OF UTAH - DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 
 

Division of Facilities Construction and Management 
DFCM
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BID FORM  
PAGE NO. 2 
 
 
Upon receipt of notice of award of this bid, the undersigned agrees to execute the contract within ten (10) days, 
unless a shorter time is specified in the Contract Documents, and deliver acceptable Performance and Payment 
bonds in the prescribed form in the amount of 100% of the Contract Sum for faithful performance of the 
contract.   
 
The Bid Bond attached, in the amount not less than five percent (5%) of the above bid sum, shall become the 
property of the Division of Facilities Construction and Management as liquidated damages for delay and 
additional expense caused thereby in the event that the contract is not executed and/or acceptable l00% 
Performance and Payment bonds are not delivered within the time set forth. 
 
 
Type of Organization: 
 
                                                                 
(Corporation, Partnership, Individual, etc.) 
 
 
Any request and information related to Utah Preference Laws: 
 
__________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
      ______________________________________________ 
      Name of Bidder 
 
 
 

ADDRESS: 
 
 
      ______________________________________________ 
 

______________________________________________ 
 
 
 
      ______________________________________________ 

 Authorized Signature 
 



1199 South Main Street, Suite 101
Centerville, UT  84014

Phone (801)295-6070      Fax (801)677-0000

PROTECTION CONSULTANTS, INC.

Fire Protection Engineers
-Since 1983-

Date: August 31, 2009

To: Wayne Smith
State of Utah DFCM

From: Greg Jones
Protection Consultants, Inc.

Project: 09022480 – AASF South Hangar Fire Protection Upgrade

Subject: Addendum #1

This letter is intended to summarize changes made to the fire protection drawings for 
addendum #1.  Changes are clouded on each drawing for rapid identification.  Responses to three 
questions received during the pre-bid walkthrough are also included.  Please include this letter as 
a part of addendum #1.

I. Drawing Revisions Sheet FP1:
1. Edited key note 2 to indicate that existing horizontal 6” piping for AFFF monitors could 

be abandoned in place.
2. Added Bid Alternate #1 to provide a separate price for demolition of the existing 

horizontal 6” piping for AFFF monitors.
3. Added key note 12 to require demolition of existing 4” feed main from north side of 

overhead fire sprinkler grid to support spaces.
4. Added key note 13 to require installation of a new 4” feed main from the center of the 

hangar to the north end of the piping grid for the support spaces.
5. Added key note 14 to clarify which pipe bollards are required to be demolished.
6. Added key note 15 to clarify which pipe bollards may remain.
7. Edited key notes 1 and 3 to indicate that painting of the floor where new concrete is 

installed will be provided by the owner.
8. Edited key note 0 to eliminate the requirement to flush and inspect the bladder of the 

foam tank that will be abandoned in place.

II. Drawing Revisions Sheet FP2
1. Edited key note 2 to indicate that existing horizontal 6” piping for AFFF monitors could 

be abandoned in place.
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2. Added Bid Alternate #1 to provide a separate price for demolition of the existing 
horizontal 6” piping for AFFF monitors.

3. Added key note 12 to require demolition of existing 4” feed main from south side of 
overhead fire sprinkler grid to support spaces.

4. Added key note 13 to require installation of a new 4” feed main from the center of the 
hangar to the south end of the piping grid for the support spaces.

5. Added key note 14 to clarify which pipe bollards are required to be demolished.
6. Added key note 15 to clarify which pipe bollards may remain.
7. Edited key notes 1 and 3 to indicate that painting of the floor where new concrete is 

installed will be provided by the owner.
8. Edited key note 9 to eliminate the requirement to flush and inspect the bladder of the 

foam tank that will be abandoned in place.

III. Drawing Revisions Sheet FP3
1. Edited key note 9 to eliminate the requirement to flush and inspect the bladder of the 

foam tank that will be abandoned in place

IV. Drawing Revisions Sheet FP4
1. Relocated high expansion foam generators to better coordinate with aircraft locations.
2. Edited key note 1 to specify a minimum mounting height of 31’-0” to the bottom of the 

foam generator as required to avoid conflicts with bridge crane.

V. Drawing Revisions Sheet FP5
1. Relocated high expansion foam generators to better coordinate with aircraft locations.
2. Edited key note 1 to specify a minimum mounting height of 31’-0” to the bottom of the 

foam generator as required to avoid conflicts with bridge crane.

VI. Drawing Revisions Sheet FP6
1. Revised call out note 3 on detail 4 to require seismic restraint of surge tanks.

VII. Drawing Revisions Sheet FP7
1. No revisions

VIII. Responses to Questions:
Question 1: Surge tanks are indicated for each deluge riser by call out note 3 on detail 4 of 

sheet FP-6.  Will the tanks be required to be UL Listed?.
Response: Yes.  In accordance with general note 4 on sheet FP-6 al fire protection system 

components must be UL Listed or FM Approved for use in fire protection 
systems.

Question 2: Are seismic restraints required for the surge tanks?
Response: Yes.  See revision to sheet FP-6 indicated above.
Question 3: No draft curtains are present in the existing hangar.  Are draft curtains required to 

be installed under this contract.
Response: No.


















